
Standards
Agenda

1

Thursday 22 September 2016 at 7.30 pm

DBC Gade Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Taylor (Chair)
Councillor Fisher
Councillor Matthews
Councillor Madden
Councillor Tindall

Substitute Members: Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe 

Co-Opted Representatives of the Parish and Town Councils:

Councillor Crawford's (Markyate Parish Town Council Member), 
Councillor Gerald Wilkins (Tring Town Council Member)

Independent Co-opted Representative

Brendan Henry
John Ebdon
Rachel Keil, Independent Person

The Assistant Director (Chief Executive’s Unit) and Monitoring Officer 
Member Support Officer

For further information, please contact: Kayley Johnston ext: 2226

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The next meeting will be held on  Thursday 8th December 2016

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 the 
public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it 
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the 
public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information relating to:

5. PROTOCOL FOR MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS  (Pages 9 - 30)



*********************************************************************************************

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

9TH June 2016

********************************************************************************************** 

Present –

MEMBERS:

Borough Councillors:  Cllr. Taylor (Chairman) Tindall, Maddern

TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES:

None present

INDEPENDENT CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES:

John Ebdon, Brendan Henry

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Rachel Keil, Independent Person

OFFICERS:

Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer, Mr. M. Brookes
Member Support Officer, Mrs. J. Barrett

The meeting began at 7.30pm

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Mark Brookes as 
the new Solicitor to the Council.  It was agreed that the Chairman could take the first 
item on the Agenda as Apologies and the second item would be the previous 
Minutes.

1             APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr. Anne Fisher and Cllr Wilkins (Tring Town Council Member)

2             MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2016 were confirmed by the 
Members present and were then signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



The Chairman reminded everyone that at the last meeting there was a long Part II 
section which Cllr. Matthews had to retire from.  The Chairman checked that 
everyone had seen the Part II Minutes and it was agreed that the Chairman could 
sign these off.

3             COMMITTEE WORK PLAN FOR 2016/17 AND STANDARDS UPDATE 

The Chairman reported that this is something that he had mentioned at the previous 
meeting, in that he wanted Standards Committee Responsibilities to be made known 
to the Members.  It is crucial that all Members are aware of the Standards under 
which they work.  Mark Brookes would give a short presentation on this subject.

The Chairman said we will then look at having some of the key matters on our 
meetings that will be relevant to Member’s responsibilities.  This will then highlight at 
least this Committee knowing what we are going to be delivering in the Member 
Training Group.  The Chairman also said that Mark Brookes would give an update on 
the Berkhamsted issue.

Mark Brookes explained that the thoughts behi
[...]
ve said these are the main provisions of the 
Member’s code.  This is to refresh everybody what was in the code.

The Chairman said that we have chosen quite a lot of basic information in that 
introduction from Mark.  He said that he hopes that this will go forward into the Code 
of Conduct for Members.  The Chairman continued by saying there are a lot of 
issues for us to grasp if we are going to make sure that we feed the right information 
to Officers and Members.

Ron Tindall brought up Item 3.6 on page 38.  Reference to dress code for Members.  
He would like the word “formally” to be replaced with the word “appropriately”.  He 
also asked if the dress code could be somewhat relaxed during the summer warm 
months.

The Chairman said that when attending The Council Meeting, we would expect 
people to dress with jackets ties etc.  Jan Maddern made the point that women have 
to dress differently as well depending on the type of event they are attending, it isn’t 
as simple for them to wear either a jacket or a suit as it is for men.

Action required: MB 

Mark will look into this request.

Page 7



The Chairman gave thanks to Mark Brookes for putting this presentation 
together.

The Chairman also said that before the next meeting, we will make sure that you 
have access to the relevant Policy and Procedure.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on Thursday 15th September 2016

The meeting concluded at 8.45pm.

Page 8



Report for: Standards Committee

Date of meeting: 22nd September 2016

PART: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Protocol for Member/Officer Relations

Contact: Mark Brookes  (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer) 
Directline:  01442 228236, internal extension: 2226
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk 

Purpose of 
report:

To seek Standards Committee approval to the revised 
Protocol for Member/Officer Relations.

Recommendation That Standards Committee recommend Council to adopt 
the revised Protocol for Member/Officer 
[...]
ld be damaging, both to effective working 
relationships and to the public image of the Council.  It would also 
undermine the mutual trust and courtesy that is an essential element of 
a well run authority. 

9.3 Complaints about Officers or Council services should be made to the 
Assistant Director of the service where you the Member feels the fault 
lies.  Within five working days, s/he will:

  acknowledge theyour complaint, and 
  say if s/he intends to take action, or 
  say how long s/he needs to investigate.

9.4 Members have a right to know if action has been taken to correct a 
matter, but they must not, neither:

 influence the level of disciplinary action to be taken against an 
Officer, nor 

 insist (nor be seen to insist) that an employee is disciplined.

9.5 Members have a right to be told the outcome of any disciplinary case, 
but have no entitlement to detailed information about the hearing or its 
conduct.

9.6 Paragraphs 9.4 and 9.5 are without prejudice to the powers of the 
Appeals Committee (Employment)

9.76 If a Member is not satisfied that action has been taken to deal with the 
complaint it may be referred to the relevant Corporate Director or the 
Chief Executive by the Member concerned.

10. MEMBER ACCESS TO DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION 

10.1 In order that Members are able to carry out their duties they are given 
rights of access to a wide range of information by the common law, by 
statute, (in particular, provisions of the Local Government Act 1972, 
inserted by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
and the Access to Information Procedure Rules included within the 
Council’s Constitution.

7Page 18



10.2 These rights do not extend to information:

 Which the Member does not require in connection with his or her 
duties as a Member, or

 Which is “exempt information” of the types described in Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, or

 Which is “confidential information” as defined by S.100A of the 
L

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

STANDARDS

22 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present:
Councillors: Taylor (Chair)

Fisher
C Wyatt-Lowe
Henry
Keil Independent Person
Wilkins Tring Town Council Member

Officers: Mark Brookes Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer

Barbara Lisgarten Legal Governance Team Leader and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer

TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES:

Councillor Gerald Wilkins (Tring Town Council Member)

INDEPENDENT CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES:

Brendan Henry

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Rachel Keil, Independent Person

Also Attendance: Jenny Barrett – Mayor’s Secretary, Scribe for the meeting

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

27  MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2016 were confirmed by the Members 
present and were then signed by the Chairman.  However, there were one or two 
items on the previous minutes that the Chairman asked Mark Brookes for further 
clarification as follows:

Berkhamsted Town Council (BTC)   

Mark Brookes reported that BTC had confirmed they are making good progress.  
Their Standing Orders have now been amended and were going forward for adoption 
at their meeting on 12th September (this should now have been approved).  New HR 
Policies have been prepared and training for Councillors is included in those policies. 
Action: Mark confirmed that he would check that these have now been adopted.



E Mails  

Comment re timely delivery of agenda. The minimum “norm” is five working days 
before a meeting and this was apparently not being met.  Mark had spoken to 
Member Support and this issue has been addressed and, so far as he knew, 
everyone should now receive their Agendas in good time.

Social Media 

This will be added as a specific agenda item for December’s meeting when John 
Worts, DBC’s officer for compliance on this matter, will be attending to update the 
committee. The only proviso is that the present updating to that section of 
compliance must be complete and if not will need carrying forward to March 2017 
meeting. 

Dress code 

Cllr. Tindall had requested a word change in the document being put together from 
“formally” to “appropriately”.  The Chairman pointed out that it was now Majority 
Group policy that their members would dress “formally” for Council Meetings.  This 
means gentlemen wearing suits with ties, or jackets and ties.  He said this matches 
with what Sally Marshall (CEO) has asked the Officers to wear.  The Chairman then 
asked for open discussion and it was decided to leave the word “formally” in place, 
but we would be considering this further in our Part II agenda later.
Cllr. Fisher asked if there would be rules for women concerning dress code.  The 
Chairman confirmed that women should comply with the “formal” dress code.

28  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr. J. Maddern and Mr. John Ebdon. 

29  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on Thursday 8th December 2016 

30  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
the public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, 
because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if 
members of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information relating to items 5 and 6. 



3

It was so moved and approved.

31  PROTOCOL FOR MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS

Full details in part 2 minutes.

32  STANDARDS COMMITTEE - LOCALISM ACT 2011 RE-
APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON

Full details in part 2 minutes.

The Meeting ended at 8.50 pm


